HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES AND WOMEN'S WELLNESS

TAPE LOG
April 13. 2007 Hearing Room D
8:30a.m. Tape 72
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair

Rep. Sara Gelser, Vice-Chair
Rep. Andy Olson Vice-Chair
Rep. Jean Cowan

Rep. Tina Kotek

Rep. Ron Maurer

MEMBER EXCUSED:  Rep. Vic Gilliam

STAFF PRESENT: Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
Susan Wyant, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2687 — Work Session
HB 3067 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
# NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER

AND

SIDE

72 A

Chair Tomei called the HOUSE committee to order at 9:02am
HB 2687 — WORK SESSION

006 Andy Smith, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A, B, C)
112 Chair Tomei
020 Sen. Peter Buckley
040 Rep. Maurer
048 Chair Tomei
050 Rep. Kotek
055 Sen. Buckley
060 Marcus Bergland (EXHIBIT D)
070 Rep. Kotek
080 Chair Tomei
72 A 087 Betsy Earls, Kaiser Permanente
090 Chair Tomei
098 Earls
102 Chair Tomei
105 Earls

115 Rep. Cowan



125
131
134
135
137
143
145
149
155
158
160
162
176
178
180
188
192
195

202

204

215

Rep. Buckley
Earls
Chair Tomei
Rep. Cowan
Chair Tomei
Rep. Cowan
Chair Tomei
Rep. Maurer
Chair Tomei
Earls
Rep. Buckley
Bergland
Chair Tomei
Rep. Kotek
Chair Tomei
Rep. Kotek
Sen. Buckley
MOTION: Rep. Olson moves to ADOPT HB 2687-1 amendments dated
03/12/07.
VOTE: 6-0-1
EXCUSED: 1 - Gilliam
Chair Tomei hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
MOTION: Rep. Olson moves to ADOPT HB 2687-3 amendments dated
04/13/07.
VOTE: 6-0-1
EXCUSED: 1 - Gilliam
Chair Tomei hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
MOTION: Rep. Olson moves HB 2687 to the floor with a DO PASS AS
AMENDED recommendation.
VOTE: 6-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 1 - Gilliam
Chair declares the motion CARRIES.
Rep. Holvey will lead the discussion on the floor

HB 3067 — WORK SESSION

72 A

238
240
252
256

276

280

283

303

Chair Tomei

Andy Smith, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT E,F)

Chair Tomei

Karen Wheeler, Addictions Policy Manager, Addictions & Mental Health

Division, Department of Human Services

MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves to ADOPT HB 3067-3 amendments
dated 04/11/07.

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Gilliam

Chair Tomei hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves to ADOPT HB 3067-4 amendments
dated 04/11/07.

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Gilliam

Chair Tomei hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Rep. Kotek



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

320

342
356
370
378
382
384
388
391
395

mmYOw>

MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves HB 3067A to the floor with a DO PASS
AS AMENDED recommendation the SUBSEQUENT
REFERRAL to the committee on Ways and Means BE

RESCINDED..
VOTE: 6-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Gilliam

Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES.
Rep. Gelser

Rep. Kotek

Chair Tomei

Rep. Kotek

Chair Tomei

Rep. Kotek

Rep. Cowan

Rep. Kotek

Chair Tomei adjourned the HOUSE meeting at 9:35a.m.

HB 2687, -1 amendments, staff, 4pp

HB 2687, -2 amendments, staff, 1p

HB 2687, -3 amendments, staff, 1p

HB 2687, written testimony, Marcus Bergland, 3pp
HB 3067, -3 amendments, staff, 1p

HB 3067, -4 amendments, staff, 1p



