## **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES AND WOMEN'S WELLNESS**

## TAPE LOG

April 13. 2007 Hearing Room D 8:30a.m. Tape 72

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair
	Rep. Sara Gelser, Vice-Chair
	<b>Rep. Andy Olson Vice-Chair</b>
	Rep. Jean Cowan
	Rep. Tina Kotek
	Rep. Ron Maurer
	-

STAFF PRESENT:	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
	Susan Wyant, Committee Assistant

Rep. Vic Gilliam

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

**MEMBER EXCUSED:** 

HB 2687 – Work Session HB 3067 – Work Session

TAPE	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER	
‡ AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER	
/2 A			
		Chair Tomei called the HOUSE committee to order at 9:02am	
HB 268'	7 – WORK SES	<u>SION</u>	
	006	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A, B, C)	
	112	Chair Tomei	
	020	Sen. Peter Buckley	
	040	Rep. Maurer	
	048	Chair Tomei	
	050	Rep. Kotek	
	055	Sen. Buckley	
	060	Marcus Bergland (EXHIBIT D)	
	070	Rep. Kotek	
	080	Chair Tomei	
72 A	087	Betsy Earls, Kaiser Permanente	
	090	Chair Tomei	
	098	Earls	
	102	Chair Tomei	
	105	Earls	
	115	Rep. Cowan	

	125	Rep. Buckley
	131	Earls
	134	Chair Tomei
	135	Rep. Cowan
	137	Chair Tomei
	143	Rep. Cowan
	145	Chair Tomei
	149	Rep. Maurer
	155	Chair Tomei
	158	Earls
	160	Rep. Buckley
	162	Bergland
	176	Chair Tomei
	178	Rep. Kotek
	180	Chair Tomei
	188	Rep. Kotek
	192	Sen. Buckley
	195	MOTION: Rep. Olson moves to ADOPT HB 2687-1 amendments dated 03/12/07.
		VOTE: 6-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Gilliam
		Chair Tomei hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	202	MOTION: Rep. Olson moves to ADOPT HB 2687-3 amendments dated 04/13/07.
		VOTE: 6-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Gilliam
		Chair Tomei hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	204	MOTION: Rep. Olson moves HB 2687 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	215	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Gilliam
		Chair declares the motion CARRIES.
110 207		Rep. Holvey will lead the discussion on the floor
<u>HB 306</u>	<u>67 – WORK S</u>	
72 4	238	Chair Tomei Andy Smith Committee Administrator (EXHIDIT E E)
72 A	240 252	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT E,F) Chair Tomei
	232 256	Karen Wheeler, Addictions Policy Manager, Addictions & Mental Health
	230	Division, Department of Human Services
	276	MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves to ADOPT HB 3067-3 amendments dated 04/11/07.
		VOTE: 6-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Gilliam
		Chair Tomei hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	280	MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves to ADOPT HB 3067-4 amendments dated 04/11/07.
	283	VOTE: 6-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 – Gilliam
		Chair Tomei hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	303	Rep. Kotek

320	MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves HB 3067A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation the SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL to the committee on Ways and Means BE RESCINDED
	VOTE: 6-0-1
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	EXCUSED: 1 - Gilliam Chair Tamai dealarse the motion CAPDIES
2.42	Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES.
342	Rep. Gelser
356	Rep. Kotek
370	Chair Tomei
378	Rep. Kotek
382	Chair Tomei
384	Rep. Kotek
388	Rep. Cowan
391	Rep. Kotek
395	Chair Tomei adjourned the HOUSE meeting at 9:35a.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2687, -1 amendments, staff, 4pp
- B. HB 2687, -2 amendments, staff, 1p
- C. HB 2687, -3 amendments, staff, 1p
- D. HB 2687, written testimony, Marcus Bergland, 3pp
- E. HB 3067, -3 amendments, staff, 1p
- F. HB 3067, -4 amendments, staff, 1p